7 N
D
90 21 EN
  •
NELES® ND9000 INTELLIGENT VALVE
CONTROLLER
Metso's Neles ND9000 is a top class intelligent valve
controller designed to operate on all control valve

TECHNICAL BULLETIN  11/16
N E L E S ®  N D 9 0 0  I N T E L L I G E N T  V A L V E  C O N T R O L L E R7  N D 9 0  2 1  E N
HOW TO ORDER
INTELLIGENT VALVE CONTROLLER ND9000 /
LIMIT SWITCH (ND9000/D__, ND9000/I__, ND9000/K0_ or ND9000/B06)
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9.
ND 9 2 03 H E1 T / K05
1. PRODUCT GROUP
ND Intelligent Valve Controller.
2. SERIES CODE
9
Series 9000 valve controller with universal shaft and attachment
face according to standard VDI/VDE 3845.
Relevant shaft adapter included in mounting kits. When valve
controllers are separate deliveries, shaft adapter kit is supplied.
3. ENCLOSURE
1 Standard IP66 / NEMA 4X enclosure.
2 Flameproof (Ex d) IP66 / NEMA 4X enclosure.
3 Stainless steel flameproof (Ex d) IP66 / NEMA 4X enclosure.
4 Stainless steel IP66 / NEMA 4X enclosure, polymer composite cover
4. SPOOL VALVE
PNEUMATIC CONNECTIONS
(S, C1, C2)
02 Low capacity. Stroke volume
of actuator < 1 dm3 .
G 1/4 (ND9100),
1/4 NPT (ND9200/ND9300/ND9400).
03 Medium capacity. Stroke
volume of actuator 1–3 dm3 .
G 1/4 (ND9100),
1/4 NPT (ND9200/ND9300/ND9400).
06 High capacity. Stroke volume
of actuator > 3 dm3 .
G 1/4 (ND9100),
1/4 NPT (ND9200/ND9300/ND9400).
5. COMMUNICATION / INPUT SIGNAL RANGE
H
4–20 mA, HART (6 and 7) communication.
Supply voltage 30 V DC. Load voltage: up to 9.7 V DC at 20 mA
corresponding to 485 Ω (maximum voltage drop).
F FOUNDATION fieldbus, physical layer according to IEC 61158-2.
P Profibus PA, physical layer according to IEC 61158-2.
6. APPROVALS FOR HAZARDOUS AREAS
N
No approvals for hazardous areas. M20 x 1.5 conduit entry.
Temperature range -40° to +85 °C.
Not applicable to 3. sign "20".
X
ATEX and IECEx certifications:
II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6...T4 Ga II 2 G Ex ib IIC T6...T4 Gb
II 1 D Ex ta IIIC T90 °C Da II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T90 °C Db
Temperature range: T4: -40° to +80 °C; T5: < +65 °C; T6: < +50 °C.
II 3 G Ex nA IIC T6...T4 Gc II 3 D Ex tc IIIC T90 °C Dc
Temperature range: T4: -40° to +85 °C; T5: < +75 °C; T6: < +60 °C .
II 3 G Ex ic IIC T6...T4 Gc II 3 D Ex tc IIIC T90 °C Dc
Ex ic IIC T6...T4
Temperature range: T4: -40° to +85 °C; T5: < +75 °C; T6: < +60 °C.
Available without limit switches or with ATEX or IECEx certified
inductive limit switches.
M20 x 1.5 conduit entry.
With limit switch temperature range is updated according to
switch type.
NOTE:
Dust approval:
II 1 D Ex ta IIIC T90 °C Da
II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T90 °C Db
II 3 D Ex tc IIIC T90 °C Dc
not applicable to 3. sign "4".
U
cCSAus certifications:
IS Class I, Division 1, Groups A, B, C, D, T4...T6
IS Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia, IIC T4...T6
Temperature range: T4: -40° to +80 °C; T5: < +65 °C; T6: < +50 °C.